1.19.  “Final Approval” means the Court’s order granting final approval of the 

Settlement. 

1.20.  “Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final 
Approval of the Settlement. 

1.21.  “Gross Settlement Amount” means $1,837,500.00 (One million, eight hundred 
and thirty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars and zero cents); which is the 
total amount Defendant agrees to pay under the Settlement except as provided in 
Paragraphs 3.1 (employer payroll taxes), 8 (escalator clause) and 9 (blow-up 
provision) below.  The Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay Individual

[...]

aware of any other pending matter or action asserting claims that will be 
extinguished or affected by the Settlement. 

3. MONETARY TERMS.

3.1. Gross Settlement Amount. Except as otherwise provided by Paragraphs 8 and 9
below, Defendant promises to pay $1,837,500.00 (One million, eight hundred 
and thirty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars and zero cents) and no more as 
the Gross Settlement Amount.  Defendant also promises to separately pay any 
and all employer payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portions of the Individual Class 
Payments.  Defendant has no obligation to pay the Gross Settlement Amount (or

[...]

Plaintiffs assume full responsibility and liability for employee taxes owed 
on the Class Representative Service Payment. 

3.2.2 To Class Counsel: A Class Counsel Fees Payment of not more than one 
third of the Gross Settlement, which is currently estimated to be 
$612,500.00 (Six hundred and twelve thousand, five hundred dollars and 
zero cents), split 41.25% to BNBD and 13.75% to GOMEZ and 45% to 
Louka Counsel, and a Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment of not 

more than $50,000.  Plaintiffs and/or Class Counsel will file a motion for 
Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Counsel Litigation Expenses

[...]

At the Final Approval Hearing, 
Plaintiffs and/or Class Counsel will ask the Court to approve the following additional 
deductions from the Gross Settlement Amount, the amounts of which will be decided 
by the Court at the Final Approval Hearing: 

A. Up to $612,500.00 (Six hundred and twelve thousand, five hundred dollars and 
zero cents) (one-third of the Gross Settlement) to Class Counsel for attorneys’ 
fees and up to $50,000.00 (Fifty thousand dollars and zero cents) for their 
litigation expenses. To date, Class Counsel have worked and incurred expenses